

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CHALLENGE MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2941
(202) 273-2996

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

MEREDITH JASON
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. In 2013, 2015, and 2017, Kiliszewski leads Union organizing drives; upon learning about his role in the 2017 campaign, the Company threatens him with reprisals and creates the impression that his activity is under surveillance	4
B. Kiliszewski has a tense exchange with Supervisor Sanchez, who repeatedly demands that he perform work before his shift starts, contrary to Company policy	7
C. After receiving an email from Sanchez, the Company meets with Kiliszewski, who notes that his shift had not started when Sanchez repeatedly demanded he perform work	9
D. Human Resources Manager Compeau interviews employees who confirm Kiliszewski’s account that Sanchez repeatedly demanded he perform work before his shift; the employees fail to corroborate her claim that he called her a bitch	12
E. The Company discharges Kiliszewski despite his otherwise unblemished work record, without giving him a reason	14
F. In discharging Kiliszewski, the Company skips the first three steps of its progressive disciplinary policy and treats him in a disparately harsh manner	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	18
Summary of argument.....	19

Headings	Page(s)
Standard of review	22
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order remedying the uncontested findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	23
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Kiliszewski for his union activity	25
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging an employee for union activity	25
B. Kiliszewski’s protected activity was a motivating factor in the Company’s decision to discharge him.....	27
1. Kiliszewski engaged in union activity and the Company knew about it.....	27
2. The Company had an unlawful motive for discharging Kiliszewski..	30
a. The timing of the discharge and the uncontested violations.....	30
b. Disparate treatment	32
3. The Company errs in asserting that its neutrality agreement with the Union negates the evidence of its unlawful motive, and that the Board failed to establish a causal link between Kiliszewski’s union activity and his discharge	34
C. The Company failed to carry its burden of showing that it would have discharged Kiliszewski absent his union activity.....	37
1. The Company has waived any challenge to the Board’s discrediting of its official’s testimony that Kiliszewski used racially and sexually offensive language warranting his immediate discharge.....	37
2. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s assertion that it discharged Kiliszewski based on a good-faith belief he uttered the b-word.....	39

Headings	Page(s)
3. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to meet its burden of proving that it would have discharged Kiliszewski for a first-time use of other vulgar language and insubordination	41
4. The suspect nature of the investigation also supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to meet its burden.....	44
III. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by ordering the Company to reimburse Kiliszewski for reasonable interim employment expenses	47
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas SA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 760 F. App'x 413 (6th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Airgas USA, LLC, v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22, 26, 30, 34
<i>Architectural Glass & Metal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Birch Run Welding & Fabricating, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 761 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 34, 36, 40, 43, 44
<i>Challenge Manufacturing Company, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 35 (Aug. 1, 2019)	2
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Embassy Vacation Resorts</i> , 340 NLRB 846 (2003)	36
<i>Erickson Trucking Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22, 48
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	47
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Bush, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>JMC Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995)	23
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 93 (2017), <i>enforced</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47, 48
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Lou’s Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2019)	21, 48
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	41
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Autodie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App’x 737 (6th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>NLRB v. E.I DuPont De Nemours</i> , 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Galick’s, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 24, 26
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Tasol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	25
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34, 40, 44
<i>Parc Fifty One Hotel</i> , 306 NLRB 1002 (1992).....	35
<i>Phelps Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	48
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Trover Clinic</i> , 280 NLRB 6 (1986).....	23
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, LTD</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120, 2019 WL 6320585 (2019).....	36
<i>Turnbull Cone Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1985).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Union National Bank,</i> 276 NLRB 84 (1985)	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	22
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB,</i> 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> 875 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	25, 35, 36
<i>Wu v. Tyson Foods Inc.,</i> 189 F. App'x 375 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>WXON-TV, Inc.,</i> 289 NLRB 615 (1988), <i>enforced,</i> 876 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1989).....	31

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 25
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	3, 25
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 22
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.....	41

Rules

Sixth Circuit Rule 32.1	48
